has reported its proportionate share of PERS net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources, deferred
inflows of resources and pension expense. The effect of adoption of GASB 68 resulted in restating the
Organization’s net position at July 1, 2014.

GASB Statement No. 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date
— an amendment of GASB Statement No. GASB 68 (GASB 71) addresses an issue regarding the application
of transition provisions of GASB 68 related to amounts associated with contributions, if any, made by a state
or local government employer or non-employer contributing entity to a defined benefit pension or after the

THOMAS EDISON STATE COLLEGE AND ITS
AFFILIATE THE NEW JERSEY STATE LIBRARY

(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2015 and 2014

 31 (Continued)

measurement date of the government’s beginning net pension liability. The effect of the adoption of GASB
71 was included within the restatement of the Organization’s net position.

The following is a reconciliation of total net position at June 30, 2014 as previously reported and the restated
July 1, 2014 net position for the Organization:

College Library Total

Total net position as previously reported
as of June 30, 2014 $ 62,386,575   16,949,117   79,335,692

Restatement to beginning of year net position (25,420,443)  (25,931,137)  (51,351,580)
Total net position as of July 1, 2014 (restated) $ 36,966,132   (8,982,020)  27,984,112

Accounting Pronouncements Applicable to the System, Issued but Not Yet Effective

In February 2015, the GASB issued Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application (GASB
72). The statement addresses accounting and financial reporting issues related to fair value measurements of
assets and liabilities. GASB 72 identifies various approaches to measuring fair value and levels of inputs
based on the objectivity of the data used to measure fair value. GASB 72 will be effective for periods
beginning after June 15, 2015. The Organization is evaluating the impact of this new statement.